### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Philippe Humbert	01/10/2012
Delphine Binda	01/16/2012
Celine Viennet-Steiner	01/12/2012
Sophie Robin	01/13/2012
Helene Tauzin	01/13/2012
Gwenael Rolin	01/13/2012
Lionel Pazart	01/16/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Universite de Franche-Comte	
Street Address:	1 Rue Claude Goudimel	
City:	Besancon	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	F-25030	

Name:	Centre Hospitalier Universitaire de Besancon	
Street Address:	2 Place Saint-Jacques	
City:	Besancon	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	F-25030	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13382068	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (954)925-1101 **Phone**: 954-925-1100

Email: patents@patentusa.com

PATENT REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0600 OF \$40.00 13382068

501812997

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lerner Greenberg Stemer LLP

Address Line 1: 2445 Hollywood Blvd

Address Line 4: Hollywood, FLORIDA 33020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RWS-9859

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ralph E Locher

Total Attachments: 2

source=RWS-9859-decl-assignment\_completed#page2.tif source=RWS-9859-decl-assignment\_completed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0601 Docket No.: RWS-9859

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, PHILIPPE HUMBERT, DELPHINE BINDA, CELINE VIENNET-STEINER, SOPHIE ROBIN, HELENE TAUZIN, GWENAEL ROLIN and LIONEL PAZART, residing respectively at Ornans, Auxon Dessous, Ornans, Pirey, Besancon, Besancon and Besancon, France, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

UNSHRUNKEN TISSUE EQUIVALENT, SKIN EQUIVALENT COMPRISING SUCH AN UNSHRUNKEN TISSUE EQUIVALENT, AND METHODS FOR PRODUCING SUCH AN UNSCHRUNKEN TISSUE EQUIVALENT AND SUCH A SKIN EQUIVALENT

described in international application PCT/FR2010/051381, filed July 1, 2010 and for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was executed on the date of execution of this assignment;

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITE DE FRANCHE-COMTE a French university doing business at Besancon, France, and CENTRE HOSPITALIER UNIVERSITAIRE DE BESANCON a French hospital doing business at Besancon, France are desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the invention, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention as fully set forth and described in the above-mentioned application, and to the application and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term, for which the Letters Patent may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us, had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE hereby authorize the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on the invention or resulting from the application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said corporation as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

	ia		
B. Bossewin		(L.S.)	A0101/12
Witness / L	PHÍLIPPE HUMBERT		Date
VCD	- Company		
B. bassening		_ (L.S.)	16/11/2017
Witness	DELPHINE BINDA		Date
185-\	Marie Carlos Car		
B Bassenson		_ (L.S.)	
Witness	CELINE VIEWUE STEINER		Date
VQ2	A Company		M/oi/roil
2 800	A Section of the sect	(L.S.)	
<u>A DOMISSENTA</u>	SOPHIE ROBIN	(E.O.)	Date
Villicoo	~ ( )		13101/2012
α α	- XC		Aston Come
D MOISSEMINZ	Associate and the second and the sec	_ (L.S.)	***************************************
Witness	HELENE TAUZIN		Date
14	marketine and the second se		X
A ROBSENIN -	and San San	(L.S.)	J3.01-2012
Witness	GWENAEL ROLIN		Date 13/07/17
	\$ 10 mm		

PATENT REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0602

Docket No.: RWS-9859 Page 2 of Assignment

B BOISSEMIN LIONEL PAZART (L.S.) 16 junia 2012
Witness

March 100 Date

PATENT REEL: 027668 FRAME: 0603

**RECORDED: 02/08/2012**